[Report 1953] / Medical Officer of Health, West Sussex County Council.

Contributors

West Sussex (England). County Council.

Publication/Creation
1953

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/vavkztkb

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution license.

This licence permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original author and source are credited. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode

West Sussex County Council

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

COUNTY MEDICAL OFFICER
OF HEALTH

FOR THE YEAR

1953







West Sussex County Council

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

COUNTY MEDICAL OFFICER
OF HEALTH

FOR THE YEAEK







WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

Annual Report of the County Medical Officer
for the year 1953

FOREWORD

To the Chairman and Members of the Health Committee of
the West Sussex County Council.

I have the honour to present my Annual Report for the year 1953.

The delay in producing this is much regretted, but has been due to
pressure of other work in the department, particularly that occasioned
by the handing over to the County Council, on the part of the Ministry
of Food, the distribution of Welfare Foods—National Dried Mi ilk, Orange
Juice, and Cod Liver Oil.

Examination of the report and of the statistics quoted in it will, [
think, show that the health of the County population was generally
satisfactory during the year under review.

The population increased by 7,740 (estimated by Registrar General),
this being entirely due to migration. The Alteration of Boundaries Order,
1953, resulted in Crawley New Town being wholly in West Sussex,
instead of roughly half in East Sussex and half in West Sussex, and
added 3,347 acres to the administrative county, and a population
im:reasc estimated at 6,130.

During the year the Registrar General issued a report, following
the Census of 1951, showing, infer alia, the age and sex distribution
of the population. Those interested are referred to the Table on page 10
and the notes accompanying it.

It is very satisfactory to record that for the fourth yvear in succession
the County was entirely free from Diphtheria.

I desire to place on record my thanks to all members of the staff
of the County Health Department for their loyal assistance during the
year.

J. 5. BRADSHAW,
County Medical Officer.

COUNTY HALL,
CHICHESTER.

May, 1955,

=2



STAFF

County Medical Officer and Principal School Medical Officer
]. 5. Bradshaw, M.B., CH.B., D.P.H.

Deputy County Medical Officer and Deputy School Medical Officer
W. Ainslie, L.R.c.P., L.R.C.5.,, L.R.F.P.5,, D.P.H,

Senior Assistant Medical Officer and Supervisor of Midwives
Frances Heron-Watson, M.B., CH.B., D.P.H.

Assistant County Medical Officers

*H. M. Ayres, M.R.C.5., L.R.C.P., D.T.M. & H., D.P.H.
*}. N. Mawson, M.B., CH.E., D.P.H.
*V. F. Geoghegan, M.D., CH.B., M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P., D.P.H.
*T, H. Harrison, M.R.C.5., L.R.C.P., D.P.H., D.T.M. & H.
*F. Cockcroft, M A., M.R.C.8., L.E.C.P., D.P.H.

Gladys Robinson, M.B., CH.BE.

Christina A. Gunn, M.B,, CH.E., D.P.H,

Medical Officer to Worthing Health Sub-Committes
*(. H. Pringle, m.r.C.5., L.R.C.P,, D.P.H.

* Also Medical Officers of Health of Local Sanitary Authorifies (see page 5).

Chest Physicians
{on Staff of Regipnal Hospital Board)

J. E. Wallace, M.D., CH.B.
E. W, Thompson Evans, M.0., CH.B., D.P.H.
Florence R, Pillman, M.8., B.5., M.R.C.5., M.R.C.F.

Principal Dental Surgeon
H. I». Hall, L.D.8., R.C.5. (EKNG.).

Dental Surgeons

£, S. Brabazon, L.1.S., R.C.5.1,
1J. Hampton, L.p.5., r.C.5. (ENG.) (resigned 5.3.53).
Mrs, N. M. Mareton, L.D.5., R.C.5. (ENG.)
J. 5. Dick, L.D.5., R.C.5. [ENG.).
J. S. Price, L.p.5., R.C.5. (ENG.) (resigned 30.4.53).
F. C. Tomlyn, L.D.5., R.C.8. (ENG.).
+L. D. Smith, L.p.&. (ENG.).
C. P. Urbani, L.D.5., R.C.5. (ENG.).
1F. Winbolt-Lewis, L.n.5., R.C.5. (ENG.).
Miss B. M. Bell, L.p.5., r.C.5. (ENG.) (appointed 23.3.53).
J. P. MacGregor, L.p.S., R.F.P.5. (appointed 11.5.53).
+ Pari-time.

County Sanitary Officer
F. W. Mason.

Superintendent Nursing Officer

Miss |. M. Akester, s.R.%., 8.C.M., D.N., H.V.CERT (resigned 22.4.53).
Miss L. J. Gray, s.R.N., 5.C.M., H.V.CERT. (appointed 1.7.53).

Deputy Superintendent Nursing Officer

Miss T. Brown, 5.R.N., 5.C.M., H.V.CERT. (resigned 30.9.53).
Miss K. D. Holland, s.r.5., s.c.m., 1.V.CERT, (appointed 1,10.53) (also Supervisor of
Midwives).



Asst, Superintendent Nursing Officers

Miss K. D. Helland, 5.R.¥., 5.€.M., H.V.CERT. (also supervisor of Midwives) (resigned
30.9.53).

Miss . A. Riches, s.r.N., 5.C.M., H.V.CERT. (Worthing).

Misz O. M. Smith, s.R.N., 5.€.M., H.V.CERT. [appointed 1.11.53),

Care Almoners

Miss E. Bryce (Worthing), | Certificate of
Miss E. Davis (Chichester) (resigned 31.3.53). + Institute of
Miss J. C. Gatehouse, B.a. (Chichester) (appointed 13.5.53). |  Almoners.

Occupational Therapist
S. A. Groom.

Mental Welfare Officers (Mental Deficiency)
Miss C. A. Woolston.
Henry West, s.R.N., R.M_P.A.

Authorised Officers (Lunacy and Mental Treatment)

G. 5. Pople } Chichester M. F. Graville ... Worthing
Bognor Regis H. B. Jervis ... ... Storrington
H. Harding Littlehampton C. H. W. Simcox ..» County Hall
A. Werry Midhurst
Chief Clerk
S. Potter.

Medical Officers of Health of Local Sanitary Authorities
G. H. Pringle, M.R.C.5., L.R.C.P., D.P.H. ... ... Worthing Municipal Borough

H. M. Ayres, M.R.C.S.,, L.R.C.P.,, D.T.M. & H., D.P.H. Bognor Regis Urban District
City of Chichester

K. N. Mawson, M.B., CH.B., D.B.H. ... ... Horsham Urban District
Horsham Rural District
Petworth Rural District

V. P. Geoghegan, M.D., CH.B., M.R.C.5,, L.R.C.P,, Arundel Municipal Borough
D.P.H. o ... Chichester Rural District
Midhurst Rural District

T. H. Harrison, M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P., D.P.H., D.T.M. & H. Chanctonbury Rural District
Shoreham-by-Sea Urban
District
Southwick Urban District
F. Cockcroft, m.A., M.R.C.S., L.R.C.F., D.F.H. ... Littlehampton Urban District
Worthing Rural District






VITAL STATISTICS

Live Births
Legitimate 4,076 Birth rate per 1,000 of the
Ilegitimate 195 estimated resident population.
Total - 4,271 13.05
Still Births
Legitimate 91 Rate per 1,000 total births
Illegitimate 8 (live and still).
Total ) 22.65
Deaths
4,519 Death rate per 1,000 of esti-
mated resident population.
13.81
Maternal Deaths
4

Rate 0.9

DEATH rate of Infants under one year of age

All Infants per 1,000 live births ... 22
Legitimate Infants per 1,000 legitimate births ... 21
Illegitimate Infants per 1,000 illegitimate births ... 41
DEATHS from Cancer (all ages) 812
DEATHS from Measles (all ages) . 2

DEATHS from Whooping Cough (all ages}l -
DEATHS from Diarrhoea, Gastritis and Enteritis (under 1
year of age) ... 2

NOTES ON STATISTICS
Population

The Registrar General estimated that the population of the County
had increased by 7,740 during the year. The increase in population was
entirely due to migration, the deaths exceeded births in the County by
248. The increase was mainly in the Horsham R.D. (6,130) where the
development of the New Town at Crawley continued. In addition, the
East Sussex and West Sussex (Alteration of Boundaries Order, 1953)
transferred from East Sussex to West Sussex parts of the parishes of
Slaugham and Worth.

Small increases were also estimated in all the districts with the
exception of Bognor Regis U.D. and Petworth R.D., where the decreases
were 70 and 50 respectively, and Horsham U.D. where the population
remained static. The increase was highest in Chichester R.D. (390) and
in the City (260).

7



Birth Rate

In Table I, the birth rates are shown for the last ten years for
urban districts, rural districts, and the admimstrative county, and also
those for England and Wales. It will be noted (see Table 1I) that in the
urban districts deaths exceeded births by 681, whilst in the rural
districts births exceeded deaths by 433. In the administrative county,
as a whole, deaths exceeded births by 248. The birth rate in urban
districts was the lowest since 1940.

The birth rate for the County was 13.05 per thousand population,
as compared with 15.5 for England and Wales. The rate is always likely
to be lower than that for the Country as a whole, owing to the age con-
stitution of the County population.

1f the Registrar General's comparability factor is applied, which
takes into account the age and sex distribution in the County, the
standardised birth rate of 14.3 per thousand of the population is
produced.

Death Rate and Causes of Death

The death rate (Table 1I) was 13.81 per thousand population, as
compared with 13.47 in 1952. When the comparability factor (referred
to above) is applied, the rate is reduced to 10.4, which is lower than that
for England and Wales (11.4).

It is of interest to note the incidence of death in various age groups,

as follows :—
65 years
Under 1 year 1—5 5—15 15—45  45—65  and over

2.1% 0.5% 0.5% 3.2% 16.1%, 77.69,

339, of the deaths were due to heart disease—mainly persons over
65 years of age.

Other diseases of the circulatory system accounted for 190 deaths
of which 157 occurred in persons over 65 years of age. Bronchitis and
pneumonia caused 375 deaths, of which 304 occurred amongst persons
over 65 years of age.

Vascular lesions of the nervous system (haemorrhages, thromboses,
etc.) caused 684 deaths, of which 581 were in persons over 65 years
of age.

Respiratory tuberculosis was responsible for 26 deaths, 7 (27%,) of
which occurred in the age group 15-45 years.

Cancer was responsible for 812 deaths (532 being persons over 65

years of age).

Infantile Mortality

The infantile mortality rate was 22 as compared with 18 in 1952.
Congenital conditions accounted for the major part of this increased
rate.

8



Still-births

The still-birth rate was 22.65 compared with 20.82 in 1952 and
23.25 in 1951.

Maternal Mortality

There were four maternal deaths during the year, which was the
same number as in the previous year. The maternal mortality rate was
0.92 per 1,000 births (live and still) in 1953 ; 0.94 in 1952 ; and 0.5 in
1951. The rate for the Country as a whole was (.53 for the year under
TEVIEW.

With the introduction of the sulphonamide drugs and penicillin,
deaths from puerperal sepsis are nowadays extremely rare, and it 1s
towards the reduction of the causes of maternal death attributed to
“* accidents of childbirth " that our efforts, and those of the practitioner
obstetricians and hospitals, with their consultant services, are directed.

Census, 1951

Particulars regarding the number of persons and sex distribution
in each Sanitary District, as shewn at the Census taken on the Ist April,
1951, were contained in my Annual Report for 1951.

The Registrar General has now issued a further report shewing,
inter alia, the age distribution of the population, and the following
table shews this information for each Sanitary District.

The * ageing " trend of the population is evident, 17.29%, being
persons of 65 yiars and over, as compared with 11.19; at the Census in
1931. The percentage of persons of 65 years and over varied considerably
between the various Sanitary Districts, e.g. 13.9%, in Shorcham-by-Sea
and 24.6%, in the Borough of Worthing.

The percentage of children under 15 years of age in the County was
20.7, as compared with 22.2% for England and Wales. The highest
percentage of children was in Littlehampton (24.6%;) and lowest in
the Borough of Worthing (16.6%,).



AGE AND SEX DISTRIBUTION OF POPULATION

|
| Age Groups
[hstrict |

Sex Al I i

. Ages | 04 | 5-14|15-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65-74 | 75-84
- ' |

|

Lieban Districis | : | ' |
M| 1196| 106| 149| 134 | 148 | 176 | 197 | 123| 102| 55
| F 1484 96 | 199 | 152 | 147 | 216 | 208 | 183 | 179 | &80
| T | 2680 | 202 | 348| 286 | 208 | 392 | 403 | 306 | 281 | 135

Arundel M.B.

1158 | 1514 | 1519 | 1215 | 1122 | 498

| M | 10866 | 877 | 1757 | 1134 |
1475 | 2076 | 2013 | 2100 | 1931 | 898

Bognor Regpis | F 14781 859 | 1728 | 1518

U.D. T | 25647 | 1736 | 3485 | 2652 | 2653 | 3590 | 3532 | 3315 | 3053 | 1391
M | 8727 | 802 | 1240 | 1020 | 1210 | 1337 | 1193 | 875 | 691 | 318
Chicliester F | 10400 | 765 | 1133 | 1297 | 1335 | 1488 | 1407 | 1270 | 1029 | 548

00 “ M | 7651 | 648 | 1059 | 829
F | 9031 @ 622 | 1033 | 1087
T | 16682 | 1270 | 2002 | 1916

1002 | 1256 | 1157 | 775 | 594 | 29§
1062 | 1383 | 1299 | 1022 | 947 | 496
2064 | 2639 | 2456 | 1797 | 1541 | 792

Horsham U.D,

M 6247 | 647 | 1082 |
F 7692 | 636 | 1057 | =909
T 13939 | 1283 | 2139 | 1560

g

798 | o11| 792 | 627 | s01 | 208
943 | 1051 | 928 | 917 | 788 | 391

Littlchampton
| 1741 | 1962 | 1720 | 1544 | 1289 | 589

1.D,

|
|
|
M.E. T 19127 | 1567 23?3|23I?i2545 2825 | 2800 | 2145 | 1720 | 866
I

| M | 6048 | 547 | 971 | 617 | 790 | 912 | 829 | 647 | 488 | 223
F | 7009 | 548 | 883 | 830 880 | 1076 | 894 | 810 | 673 | 354

Shoreham-by-

Sea U.D. T | 13057 | 1095 | 1854 | 1447 | 1679 | 1988 | 1723 | 1457 | 1161 | 577

: 'Mm | 4043 | 437 677| s38| 628 | s07| 725 | 521 | 399 | 184

Southwick U.D. | F | 5788 | 385 | 673 | 630 | 676 | 855 | 865 | 700 | 604 | 339

T | 10731 | 822 | 1350 | 1177 | 1304 | 1662 | 1590 | 1221 | 1008 | 523

- | M | 27700 | 2133 | 3750 | 2574 | 2920 | 3894 | 3726 | 3284 | 3395 | 1793

Worthing M.B. | F | 41731 | 2025 | 3604.| 3386 | 3727 | 5152 | 5652 | 6550 | 6991 | 3864
(T | 69431 | 4158 | 7354 | 5960 | 6647 | 9046 | 9378 | 9834 |10386 | 5657 |

Total M | 73378 | 6197 10685 | 7497 | 8655 (10807 (10138 | 8067 | 7292 | 3572

Lrban |'E 97916 | 5936 Iﬂﬂlﬂ 9818 (10254 13297 113264 |13552 13142 | 6968
Diistricts T | 171294 IEIESI 17315 (18909 24104 23402 21619 (20434 10540 |

Rwral Districts | | | (4o | 1a1a 1ase BN e

B3|
|
M | 9469 | 922 | 1395 ‘ 1057

Chanctonbury | Fx | 11381 | 829 | 1425 | 1278 | 1316 | 1540 | 1576 | 1512 | 1216 | 585

| T | 20850 ‘ 1751 | 2820 | 2335 | 2465 | 2953 | 2831 | 2502 | 2054 | 976
s | | 1846 | 3365 | 3725 | 2791 | 2956 | 2515 | 1890 | 1688 | 669
Chichester F | 22137 | 1817 | 3151 | 2583 | 2822 | 3285 | 2833 | 2551 | 2051 | 888

43659 | 3663 | 6516 | 6308 | 5613 | 6241 | 5348 | 4441 | 3739 | 1557

i

| I

I 2038 | 1736 | 1207 | 978 | 398
14351 | 1217 | 1972 z?ﬁg|1saz 2099 1868 | 1597 | 1225 | 603

—
=]
b |
—

Horsham |

|

|

| |
| 13150 | 1253 | 2203 | 1508
|

|

27501 | 2470 | 4175 | 3277 | 3653 | 4137 | 3604 | 2804 | 2203 | 1001

7746 | 639 | 1137 | 944 | 902 | 1170 | 1092 | 748 | 717 | 346
| 16415 | 1231 | 2171 | 1975 | 1925 | 2461 | 2330 | 1780 | 1580 | 799

4323 | 380 | 589 | 473 | 539 | 808 | 584 | 516 | 391 1494
4867 398 269 | 548 579 B33 (a6 a1 508 268
a190 778 : 1158 | 1021 | 1138 | 1261 | 1280 | 1117 899 462

'™ | 13060 | 1132 | 1945 | 1292 | 1308 | 1861 | 1690 | 1565 | 1487 | 696

1

F

T

M
Midhurst |F1 BGES S92 | 1034 | 1031 | 1023 | 1291 | 1238 | 1032 | BG63 | 453

T

M

Petworth F

'T

Worthing | F | 16854 | 1075 | 1907 | 1605 | 1724 | 2240 | 2187 | 2415 | 2409 | 1090
| T | 29914 | 2207 | 3852 | 2897 | 3032 | 4101 | 3877 | 3980 | 3896 | 1786

 Tolal M | 69270 | 6172 10634 | 8999 | 8480 10046 | 8572 | 6916 | 6099 | 2694
Rural F | 78259 | 5928 10058 8814 | 9346 11108 10398 | 9708 | 8272 | 3887
Districts | T | 147529 12100 20692 | 17813 17826 21154 19270 il_EBE-i 14371 | 6581
Tolal M | 142648 12369 21319 16496 ,I?I.’iE 120853 19010 IH‘JB.'I 13391 | 6266
Administrative F | 176175 11864 20368 18632 19600 |[24405 23662 2&2{50 121414 110855'
County T | 318823 | 124233 |41687 35128 (36735 45258 42672 |3824J 34805 17121

10



TABLE I—BIRTH RATE

Number of Births and Birth Rates for the years 1944-1953 for Urban
and Rural Districts, Administrative County, and England and Wales.

1944 | 1945 | 1946 | 1947 | 1948 | 1949 | 1950 | 1951 | 1952 | 1953

Urban Districts ; | '

No. of Births | 2,525 | 2,265 | 2,758 | 2,878 | 2,507 | 2,293 | 2,112 i 1,986 | 2,068 | 1,970
Birth Rate L 18.52 | 15.67 | 17.39 | 17.59  15.04 | 13.64 | 12.46 | ll.?:i; 12.27 | 11.6

' |

Rural Distrittﬁi I

Mo. of Births | 2,383 | 2051 | 2,462 | 2,602 | 2,370 | 2,341 I 'L*,I}BI | 2,082 2,109 " ,301
Birth Rate 4 19.58 | 16.67 | 18.80 | 19.20 ]G,Eﬂ | 16. 19 | | 14.27 | 14.01 | 13.96 | 146
Admin, Countj.r- ' ' | l

No. of Births | 4,908 | 4,316 | 5,200 5480 4,877 | 4,634 | 4,203 | 4,068 4,177 | 4,271
Birth Rate | 19.02 | 16.13 | 18.03 | 18.34 | 15.72 | 14.82 | 13.30 | 12.80 ) 13.07 | 13.0
England and ! ' ' : i
Wales 17.8 | 161|191 | 205 | 179 | 167 | 158 | 155 | 153 | 155
Birth Rate | . I

TABLE II—DEATH RATE

Number of Deaths and Death Rates for the yvears 1944-1953 for Urban
and Rural Districts, Administrative County, and England and Wales.

| 1944 | 1945 | 1946 | 1947 |

1948 | 1949 | 1950 | 1951 : 1952 | 1953
Urban Districts| | ,
No. of Deaths | 2,241 | 2 401 { 2,474 ' 2,486 | 2,267 | 2,507 | 2,622 | 2,763 | 2,514 | 2,651
Death Rate 16.62 lE 62 | 15.50| IE.ED! 13. EDI 14.91 | 15.47 I 13.32| 14.92 | 15.6
| | | | |
Rural Districts | ' | | | ! | |
No. of Deaths | 1,626 | 1,667 | 1,639 ! 1,651 | 1,627 | 1,806 I_832| 1,891 | 1,790 | 1,868
Death Rate : 13.36 . 13.55 | 12.52 | 12.20 | |L32i 12.49 lE.EU‘l 12.72 l 11.84 | 11.8
| | | |
Admin. County | ' ' ! . |
No. of Deaths 3,840 | 4,068 1]3 | 4,137 | 389-1 4,313 | 4,454 | 4,654 | 4,304 | 4,519
Death Rate ]45-3:]321] H-E{J 13.80 | IE:.-5| I'!?'-}| I-lﬂﬂ' 14.64 | 13.07 | 13.8
England and | : ; | I '
Wales | 116 | 11.4 | 11.5 | 12.0 | 10.8 | 11.7 | 11.6 | 125 | 11.3 11.4
Death Rate | | | |

11



TABLE III

Causes of Death at Different Periods of Life

|
| Ait Umi'sr| | . | G5
Causes of Death Ages |1 year| 1—5 | §—15 I=|5—45L15—-—65' and 1
| | | | |
1. Tuberculosis, respiratory 26 ! - 1 — 7 11 7
2. Tuberculosis, other ... 8 = T a 3 1
3. Syphilitic diseases i 14 - — - - 3 11
4. Diphtheria y — — - - —- — —
3. Whooping Cough — = — = —_— - —
6. Meningoccocal infections 1 | — e 1 b fEe 2L
7. Acute pol-’:um)’c]itis = 8 | — —- 4 4 - —-
8. Measles i et 2 — — 1 1 — —
9. Other infective and pﬂ.mmtﬁ:
diseases : 8 | — 1 2 2 1 =
10. Malignant neoplasm, ‘stomach 96 — - — 2 16 78
11. Malignant neoplasm, Ium.,,
bronchus ... ; B | S — —- 4 65 54
12. Malignant neoplasm, breast . 111 — -- — [} 40 a3
13. Malignant neoplasm, uterus . 29 — —_— — 1 7 2]
14. Other malignant and |
lymphatic neoplasms e | 489 | — 1 3 23 | 107 | 320
15. Leukaemia, aleukaemia 28 1 - — 2 6 19
16. Diabetes ... 23 — = | — 4 23
17. Vascular Lesions uf Nervouns |
system 84 i = - 8 935 S81
18. Coronary disease, .m"nu a4 - - -= B 95 | 431
19. Hypertension with heart discase | 87 — v — 1 14 72
20. Other heart disease ... oo | BBO — - 1 3 46 | 830
21. Other circulatory discase ... 190 — — 1 2 30 | 157
2 Influenza ai 3 s - 2 i 21
3. Pnenmonia e | 208 12 3 S | 3 18 167
24. Bronchitis ... 172 2 2 | — | Z 29 | 137
25. Other diseases of re Hp]r!.tﬂr"," i
system | 43 | 3 z 2 9 26
26, Ulcer of stomach and duodenum | $3 — | — 1 9 45
27. Gastritis, enteritis and i
diarrhoea ... 4 i = — 2 a2 15
28. Nephritis and |'L:‘:|'.||Lr£.'*s|a 48 — | — 1 3 12 30
29, Hyperplasia of prostate i 41 —_— | - - — 4 37
30. Pregnancy, Ll'l.:lll"}ITth,..i!'l-rj:’t]ﬂn == — 3 a s
31. Congenital malformations ... ag lorg o _— 2 4 1
32, Other defined and ill-defined |
diseases .. v | 348 449 5 2 16 52 | 223
43. Motor vehicle 1|:||.|.:|.:.|'Lt'-| 22 - - 2 5 G 9
34. All other accidents ... e | 98 5 dlirkg 3 12 15 58
35. Suicide 31 —_ | — — [ 17 8
6. Homicide and c:pcmlmn ofwar | 1 - ‘ - - | e —_—
ALL CAUSES ... e SI8 | 85 ‘ 22 23 | 144 | 729 (3506
| |




TABLE IV

Chief Vital Statistics for each Sanitary District in the County.

| | | DDEATH | |RESPIRATORY |
| | | ! RaTES | | & TUBER-
\ = | o R e CULOSIS
gm0 8 Bl Y (43 =
E!u 1 ".E H i-ll:| : | 1 E E.—. 1
ﬁ.gc_ = lI{I:TII;qEﬁ! 2 : i Sulae | | .
:i “-gi*. 3 S al «= s '&-E 2d|l=tal o5 | 52
d = | il ] | = A BEaLl w | &8
EE‘;E- g okl 5| 5 | g9 EE"":E:' 22 | A%
| ARE | 7 | =m| x.i 2 | ¢i..4:m = i
Urban Districts | ] T R 3 DS e
Arundel (M.B.) 2600 Eﬂi 15.0 | 37 14.2 | 10.2 3| 76.9 - el
Bognor Regis 24790 | 2971 12.0 | 23 | 360, 14.5 | 108 6 20.2 | 2 (.08
Chichester ; |
¢ (M.B.) 19280 | 271 .1 G | 276 14.3 | 12.3 4 | 14.8 — —_
Horsham  ...| 16810 | 216 129 | 6 | 228 136 | 11.0| 4| 185 2 | D.12
Littlehampton 14360 | 246 A | 15| 180 12,5 | 10.9 | 5| 203 1 | 0.07
Shoreham-by- l . _ | . | . |
Sea ... ..ol 13060 | 170 13.0 | 5 | 142 10.9 | 10.0 | 4 | 23.5 1 | 0.08 |
Southwick 10830 | 132 12.2 511200 11.1 8.0 2 15.2 5y 0.28
Worthing | | I | | |
(M.B.) 67770 | 599 8.8 | 36 (1308 19.3 | 10.6 | 16 | 26.7 2 0.03 |
i | s | e et
Total Urban ! | ' e | |
Districts ...| 169500 |1970/ 11.6 | 96 [2651) 15.6 | 10.6 | 44 | 22.3 | 11 | 0.06
¥ *_T_| TR s e
Rural Districts | [ | I {
Chanctonbury | 21110 | 309 14.6 | 14 | 251 119 | 94| 6| 19.4 1 | 0.05
Chichester 44000 | 684 15.5 | 27 | 450 10.2 95|10 146 3 | 0.07 |
Horsham 36480 | 609 167 | 22 | 314 86| 89 |15| 246 | 3 | 0.08 |
Midhurst 16820 | 234| 13.9 | 14 | 247 147 | 11.5| 6| 256 | 4 | 0.24 |
Petworth 9360 | 134] 14.3| 5| 103 11.0| 85| 7| 522 | — | —
Worthing 290 :5:41! VA0 1 U T T T T S B R
Total Rural [iss ] _ i , I
Districts 157840 E.mri 14.6 | 99 1868 11.8 | 9.9 | 51 22.1 15 | 0.08
Administrative | ] | | | |
County 327340 42?1 13.0 1195 4519] 138 | 104 [ 95| 222 26 | 0.08 |

s = = == b b
—

= Th

13



INFECTIOUS DISEASES

Table V below shows the incidence of infectious diseases in urban
and rural districts during the year.

Measles and whooping cough were prevalent, and poliomyelitis
shewed an increase compared with previous years: 93 cases (as com-
pared with 58 and 47 in the previous two years), twenty-four were of
the non-paralytic type.

It is very satisfactory to note that for the fourth year in succession
no case of diphtheria occurred.

TABLE ¥V

Notifications of Infectious Diseases

. Admin-
Urban | Rural istrative
Districts | Districts |  County
Acute Poliomyelitis
Paralytic ... a8 31 64
Non-paralytic 11 13 24
Acute Encephalitis
Infective : o 1 |
Post-infections 2z — I
Meningoccocal Infections [ 1 I —_ 1
Diphtheria [ - i - —_
Dysentery | 4 22 26
Erysipelas I 32 L] 40
Measles Ta e | J053 274 6327
Ophthalmia Neonatorum S 5 I = 5
Puerperal Pyrexia 47 21 6B
Scarlet Fever e | 220 15400 70
Typhoid and Paratyphoul Fever 3 2 b
Whooping Congh 2610 als | 778

In Shoreham-by-Sea U.D. Chicken Pox is notifiable and 53 cases
were reported during the year.

No cases of Smallpox were reported in the year.

Nineteen of the cases of Puerperal Pyrexia were notified from
Southlands Hespital, Shoreham-by-Sea. Five of these patients were
not residents of West Sussex.

14



TUBERCULOSIS
Statistics

It will be noted from the following tables that not only the death
rate but incidence of the disease was markedly reduced during the year.

Pulmonary tuberculosis was responsible for 26 deaths, 7 (279;) of
which occurred in the age group 15-45 years. The death rate from this
disease has been continuously reduced during the past five years, and
this improvement extends to the 15-45 years age group, in which it is
noted that the death rate is nearly 309; of the total.

The marked reduction in mortality from respiratory tuberculosis
since the war is general to the United Kingdom and has been accelerated
by the great strides made in thoracic surgery and treatment by new
antibiotic drugs.

The following table shows the number of cases of tuberculosis
remaining on the registers of notifications, kept by the District Medical
Officers of Health in the County, on 31st December, 1953.

1953
Respiratory : ——
Male 920
Female ... | 759
Total 1679
Non-respiratory : .
Male 167
Female ... 183
Total 350
Total number of tuberculous patients on register on 3lst
December ... - 2029

Notifications of Tuberculosis received in the years 1944-1953

PRIMARY NOTIFICATIONS

Year ; Popuclation

|
[
[ I Non- ' | Five Year
i | Respiralory | Respivatory Total | Average
| |
1944 258,040 162 G8 230
1945 267,510 144 36 180 }
1946 289,450 170 30 320 L 224
1947 | 298850 | 169 38 207
1948 | 310,300 ' 213 G5 284 )
1945 | 312,700 | 218 | 58 276 ]
1950 | 316,090 | 183, |, 41 214
1951 | 317,900 [ 183 a2 215 r 229
1952 319,600 ' 228 : 40 268 )
1953 327,340 : 148 - 23 171




Notifications of Tuberculosis shown in age-groups for 1953.

| Respiralory Non-Respiralory
AGES - e e o U S T e e B BT S T
Male | Female Todal Male | Female Tolal
0— 1 - 1 1 = o e
1— 2 | .- 1 1 1 a
9 5 2 1 3 1 1 , 2
a—10 1 1 p . 2 | 4
10—15 4 2 G - 2 | 2
15—20 4 1 14 = 3 | o
20—25 a 7 i = : =
2535 it . 23 47 | 3 4
A5—45 10 12 Pl | | | z
4555 11 3 14 I 1 ! 2
55—65 | ] [§ 15 - 2 | 2
B5—75 3 3 i = | = a5
75 1 - | | |
Total ———— e — - - ~ - o 2
(all ages) ¥ | 8 148 8 15 | 23

In addition to the above notifications, 11 cases became known through death
returns and posthumous notifications,

Deaths from Tuberculosis, and Rate per 1,000 population, in
years 1942-1953

Kespiratory Non-Respirvatory Tolal

Year Pofuilation |— — — - —— e e — —

No. Rale Na. Nale : No, I Rale
1942 265,200 110 0.41 24 0,09 134 | 0.50
1943 255,400 1016 0.42 | 27 0. 10 133 | 0.52
1944 258,040 a7 .37 | 24 .05 121 | (.46
1945 267,511 107 {1,410 21 .08 128 .48
14946 259,450 a0 0.32 21 0.07 111 (.39
1947 7 298,850 10 (1,36 15 .06 127 042
1945 310,300 104 0.34 12 004 | 116 | 0.38
1949 J12, 700D BG 027 10 003 | L2 h ] .30
1950 J16G, 050 sl (1.26 7 | 002 | byted .28
14951 317,900 6 0.20 12 0,04 78 L 0.25
1952 319,600 53 | 017 | 13 | oo4 | 86 [ o021
1953 | 327,340 26 0.08 | 8 0.02 | 34 0.10

| |

Deaths from Tuberculosis in 1953, in age groups

AGES Iespivatory Non-Respivalory : Fotal
0— 1 - - =
1— & 1 1 2
5—13 - - -
15—25 I ! 1 2
25—45 [ 2 8
45—0635 11 3 14
§5—75 4 1 5
75— 3 o ! 3
Total (all ages) 26 8 44

16



Care and After-Care Services

Although the County Council is no longer responsible for the diag-
nosis and treatment of tuberculosis, this being the responsibility of the
Regional Hospital Board, it is still the duty of the Council to provide a
scheme for the prevention of the spread of infection, and for the care of
patients and their families in their homes.

The field worker in this particular scheme is the Health Visitor, who
acts as Tuberculosis Health Visitor and is brought in touch with all
tuberculous cases soon after notification, unless there is any particular
reason why, in the opinion of the Chest Physician, a visit would not be
welcome. Investigations into the home conditions are carried out by the
Health Visitors, and unsatisfactory conditions are reported to the local
Medical Officer of Health. Advice is given to the houscholder, and
the patient, on management of the case whilst waiting for admission to
sanatorium, or following discharge from there. Periodic visits are
paid to see how the patient is getting on, or to know whether any change
has taken place, for the better, or for the worse. 5Such changes are
reported to the Chest Physicians, so that they can be aware of the
social and domestic conditions which may affect the chances of recovery.
The Health Visitor is kept informed of the physical condition of the
patient, and the Chest Physician with the home and social conditions,
by the exchange between them of a card designed to record this inform-
ation. Periodic meetings take place in one area between the Chest
Physician and a group of local Health Visitors, when cases are discussed
to their mutual advantage. It is hoped that such meetings may be
arranged in other areas of the County in due course.

In areas where Chest Clinics are situate, the local Health Visitor
attends and assists in the running of the Clinic.

In addition to the work of Health Visitors, two Care Almoners are
employed by the County Council in tuberculosis work. They are also
employed in following up invalids generally, and the one based on
Chichester also acts as Almoner at Aldingbourne Sanatorium and its
annexe at Bognor Regis, this arrangement having been made between
the County Council and the Chichester Group Hospital Management
Committee.

An Occupational Therapist is employed to teach suitable handi-
crafts to patients on discharge from Sanatoria, and also to tuberculous
patients being treated at home. During the vear, 37 new pﬂ.tlcnh were
referred for instruction by the Chest Physicians, and 1,370 visits were
paid. The handicrafts tanght include leatherwork, tapestry, plastics,
weaving, embroidery, needlework, knitting, etc.

Twenty-four revolving shelters were supplied free on loan during
1953, to patients recommended by the Chest Physicians.

Subject to a means test, free milk is supplied by the County Council,
on the recommendation of the Chest Physicians, to patients suffering
from respiratory tuberculosis, who are not eligible for National Assistance.
During the year, 29 patients received this assistance. Patients who
reccwc assistance from the National Assistance Board, and who were

* gainfully occupied " before receiving treatment, are entitled to a higher
rate of allowance to cover the cost of extra nourishment, such as milk.

17



Certain of the County Council's duties with regard to tuberculosis
care and after-care have been delegated to the Sussex Rural Community
Council, who give help of various kinds—supplying bedding, clothes,
etc.—to patients referred to them by the Chest Physicians. Committees
have been set up by the Rural Community Council at Chichester,
Horsham, and Worthing. During 1953, 93 patients were given assis-
tance.

B.C.(;. Vaccination

During the year 221 children, whose parents were suffering from
respiratory tuberculosis, were given Bacillus Calmette-Guerin vaccina-
tion by the Chest Physicians, to protect them against infection.

Mass Radiography

Mobile X-ray Units, provided by the Regional Hospital Board, are
based on Portsmouth, Brighton, and Worcester Park, but no unit visited
West Sussex during the vear.

Rehabilitation of Tuberculous Persons

On the recommendation of the Chest Physicians, patients suitable
for industrial rehabilitation are sent to special Training Colonies, where
they can work under medical supervision, with a view to their employ-
ment in the Colony workshops, or elsewhere.

During 1953, two ex-service patients were admitted to the British
Legion Village Centre, attached to Preston Hall Sanatorium, near
Maidstone, and they were still in residence on 31st December, 1953.
In addition, one patient, who was admitted to the Enham Alamein
Village Centre, near Andover, in 1952, continued to be maintained by
the Council throughout 1953. The cost of maintenance of these patients
in the Rehabilitation Units was shared by the County Council and the
Ministry of Labour.

18




Contact Tracing

The Minister of Health has asked that special reference should be
made in this report to the ascertainment of contacts of tuberculous
cases. I understand the tracing of contacts is the function of the
Hospital Board, rather than the County Council, but as the Chest
Physicians are employed for care and after-care work by the County
Council, and they use the services of County health visitors very largely
in their fullnw-up of contacts, I have obtained the following information
with regard to the effect of this work in 1953, and for comparison show
the figures for the previous four years.

Year i No. of Contacls examined | No. found tuberenlous
1953 561 | 12
1952 BG4 15
1951 473 16
1950 671 Iy
1949 451 18

Oecasionally deaths occur of persons whose tuberculous disease was
not notified during life. Contacts of these cases are followed up by the
Chest Physicians, usually through the health visitors or the family doe-
tors.

In newly diagnosed primary cases in children, the family, and other
close contacts are examined by the Chest Physicians, in an endeavour
to find the source of the infection. On several occasions adult cases
have been discovered by this means.

Employment Conditions

The County Care Almoners discuss with the Chest Physicians and
Disablement Resettlement Officers of the Ministry of Labour the
general principles of employment for individual patients, and all
possible steps are taken in the cases of patients who are known to be
infections to safeguard the general public—although the number
employed in close association with other people is very few,

In some areas, especially Worthing, it has been found that employ-
ment of tuberculous patients is not easy, as there is a paucity of light
industries in the town, and it has been practically impossible to get
employment for sputum positive cases (especially as this type of case
is usually in the older age groups).

19



CANCER

Cancer was responsible for 812 deaths (532 being persons over 65
vears of age), This shows an increase of 28 as compared with the previous
yvear, but is 5 less than in 1951 when the highest number of deaths and
death rate from cancer was recorded. The provisional death rate for
England and Wales from cancer for 1953 was 1.99, so that the rate for
the County is considerably above that for the country as a whole.

The following table shows the number of deaths and death rate
from cancer recorded in the County during the last ten years :—

| 1944 | 1945 | 1946 | 1047 | 1948 1949 | 1950 | 1951 | 1952 | 1953

Admin, i ' I ' ! |
County . | | '

No. of Dreaths | 619 | 662 | G4l 673 | 681 | 774 ‘ 766 | 817 TH4 ‘ 812
Ieath Rate [ :

per 1,000 pop. | 2.40 | 2.47 | 238 | 225 | 2.19 | 238 | 242 | 257 | 245 | 248

With the increased facilities for diagnosis and treatment now
available for many types of cancer, the aim of public health propaganda
should be to educate people to seek medical advice as soon as suspicious
symptoms or signs appear. The mortality rate can be lowered by this
means, for the earlier treatment 1s instituted the more chance there is
of complete recovery, and the most promising line of attack is on those
conditions which are easily observable by the patient in the early
stages—cancer of the breast, the uterns, the skin, the lips, and the
tongue.

20



NATIONAL ASSISTANCE 1948

The Ministry have requested that information should be included in
this report about certain classes of physically handicapped persons, and
I accordingly report under the following heads : —

(1) BLIND AND PARTIALLY SIGHTED PERSONS

On 31st December, 1953, there were 691 blind and 142 partially
sighted persons on the Register, compared with 644 blind and 129
partially sighted on 31st December, 1952, an increase of 47 and 13
respectively. Sixty-four per cent. of the total number of blind persons
and fifty-three per cent. of the partially sighted persons were over 65
years of age.

During the year, 96 new (excluding transferred) cases of blindness
and 39 cases of partially sighted were added to the Register. A further
13 persons were examined by Opthalmic Surgeons for registration pur-
poses, 7 of whom (including persons who had had successful operative
treatment) were found to be neither blind nor partially sighted, and in
the remaining 6 cases (already on the Register) no change of category
had taken place.

An examination of the certificates (Forms B.D.8) reveals that, of
the 135 cases registt:red as blind or partially sighted, the primary cause of
defective vision was Cataract in 31 cases and Glaucoma in 25 cases,
Other main causes included Congenital, Hereditary and Developmental
defects (19, including 7 Retinitis Pigmentosa), Myopic Error (13),
Arterio-sclerosis (11), Diabetes (9), Senile Macular Degeneration (7) and
local Infection of Coats of Eye (5). In one case blindness was due to
Retrolental Fibroplasia in a premature infant. Only one person (a
Christian Scientist) blinded by Glaucoma had had no treatment for her
condition.

Where treatment was recommended by Ophthalmic Surgeons on
Forms B.D.8 the cases were followed up, mainly through the Home
Teaching Service, to ensure that the treatment prescribed was being
carried out. The results of this follow up action are tabulated below :—

| Primary Cause of Disability

—r————-—n_

Retrolental | | TOTAL
Cataract |Glaucomal F ibroplasial Others |

. Number of cases registered during | | | |
the year in respect of which | |
Paragraph 7 (c) of Forms B.D.8
recommends

(a) No treatment

() Treatment (medical, surgical, |

|
20 | 17 l|53?96

o
I

optical) | 1
|

. Number of cases at 1 (b) above |
which :— ,
(i} Received treatment for the
first time
(ii} Continued treatment |
{iii) Refused treatment |
{iv) Had treatment deferred | |
|
| |

&=

| —en
(SR AN

L=l =0 =

(v) Were placed on waiting list
for admission to Hospital

o
£

b

|
|
on

21



In addition, two of the persons examined but found not to be
registerable as blind or partially sighted were recommended to receive
optical treatment, and new glasses were provided. Two partially
sighted persons re-examined because of deteriorating vision were
recommended to receive treatment. In one case new glasses were
prescribed and in the other the surgical treatment recommended was
not carried out because of the patient’s general condition.

(2) EPILEPTICS AND SPASTICS

Information regarding the incidence of epilepsy and cerebral
palsy is limited to (a) children (of school age) who have been ascertained
as handicapped pupils under the Education Acts, () mental defectives in
institutions under the Regional Hospital Boards or in community care
and under supervision of the Local Health Authority, (¢) persons in Part
IIT accommodation under the National Assistance Act, and (d) persons
known to the West Sussex Association for the Care of Cripples.

Epileptics

On the 31st December, there were five male and 16 female epileptics
in Part [1T accommodation. In addition, the County Welfare Committee
were maintaining eight males and two females in Epileptic Colonies.
Ehe County Welfare Officer also knew of eight cases in their own

OMES.

The School Health Service had records of 25 children, under sixteen
vears of age, who were epileptics. Of this number, five were in Lingfield
Epileptic Colony. The majority of the other twenty children were
attending ordinary schools and some had been offered accommodation
at Epileptic Colonies but their parents had refused the offers made.

Of the 936 mental defectives known to the Local Health Authority,
45 were epileptics, as follows :—

Male Female Total
In Institutions 17 14 31
In Community Care 7 7 14
24 21 o xs

In addition, there were 13 epileptics, living in their own homes, on
the register of the West Sussex Association for the Care of Cripples.

Cerebral Palsy

At the end of the year, there were 46 patients sufiering from
Cerebral Palsy living in their own homes who were on the register of
the West Sussex Association for the Care of Cripples.

HOMES FOR DISABLED OR OLD PERSONS

When the National Assistance Act, 1948, came into force, it was
agreed that, in view of the fact that the dividing line between Nursing
Homes and Old Folks Homes was difficult to define, the Health
Department should carry out, for the Welfare Committee, the inspec-
tions of Old Folks Homes which were required to be registered under
Section 37 of the National Assistance Act. Such Homes are inspected
initially for registration purposes, and periodically thereafter, by the
Sentor Assistant Medical Officer of the Health Department.

At the end of 1953 there were 24 Homes registered, providing
accommaodation for 437 persons.

22



NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ACT, 1946

SECTION 22. CARE OF MOTHERS AND YOUNG CHILDREN

Ante and Post-Natal Care

The details of attendances of expectant mothers at ante-natal
clinics are shown in the following Table :(—

Kumber of Ante-natal Clinics provided at end of year 22
Number of sessions held per month ... 47
Number of expectant mothers who attended :lurln;; ymr 2,399
Number of expectant mothers who attended for the first time nlurmg

year ... 1,989
Total number of allcmhm C5 mn:lL durmb jfnr 7,856

At the end of the vear ante-natal clinics were in operation in the
following districts :—

Arundel Billingshurst Bognor Regis Chichester
Crawley Felpham Horsham Lancing
Littlehampton  Pulborough Roffey Rustington
Selsey Shoreham-by-5ea Southbourne Southwick
Steyning Storrington Thorney Island  Three Bridges
Worthing Yapton

In areas where the population is small, and where the establishment
of an ante-natal clinic has not been justified, arrangements have been
continued for expectant mothers to be seen at the infant welfare centre,
either at the beginning or at the end of a session. The work in this
connection is shown below (—

Number of expectant mothers seen at Welfare Centres during year 9
Number of expectant mothers who attended for the first time during

year .
Total number of attendances made durmg }fea.r L]

Post-Natal Cases

No special post-natal clinics have been established, the mothers
being seen instead at ante-natal clinics. During the year, 638 women
made 685 attendances at such clinics. In addition, 3 women, making
3 attendances, attended at infant welfare centres for post-natal examin-
ation.

Child Welfare Centres

Ample clinic facilities were available in 1953, as in previous years.
Particulars relating to these centres are given below. The majority of
the centres are staffed by general practitioners, but in one town there
is an additional consultant clinic, held weekly, attended by an Assistant
County Medical Officer, to which special cases are referred.

23



Number of Centres provided at end of year ... 38

Number of sessions held per month Ve 142
Number of children whe first attended during y car and on first attend-
ance were under | year of age . 2,587
Number of children who attended l'.!l.lrlﬂh the _1,4:.1r and who were born
in—
(i) 1953 e B
(1) 1952 b ) L2137
(i) 1951-48 ... 2,707

Number of attendances n:lunng llm }ear m;uln b} childrtn wl:o at the
date of attendance were—

(i) Under 1 year ... e 36,026
(i) 1 but under 2 ... it 10,067
i) 2hut under B o The i aetlhoo i R i

The number of children under one year of age who attended for
the first time during the vear, represented 609%, of the total (live)
births, as compared with 61%, in 1952,

Weighing Centres (20) were held in districts where the numbers
did not justify the setting up of a child welfare centre.

At the end of the vear child welfare centres were in operation in
the following districts :—

Aldingbourne Aldwick Angmering Arundel
Beeding - Billingshurst  Bognor Regis Camelsdale
Chichester Crawley East Preston Felpham
*Findon Henfield Horsham Lancing
Littlehampton Loxwood Midhurst *Milland
*Northchapel *Petworth Pulborough Roffey
Rustington Selsey Shoreham-by-5ea  Southbourne
Southwick Steyning Storrington Three Bridges
Walberton Westbourne  Worthing (4) Yapton

*LExpectant mothers can be seen at these centres.

Weighing Centres

In certain districts where the establishment of a child welfare centre
has not been justified, or is doubtful, weighing centres have been set up.
These provide facilities for mothers to attend with their children, up to
the age of five, to have them weighed and for the health visitor to
examine them and give the mothers any necessary advice. Details of the
centres provided at the end of the year under review are given below :—

Number of Centres provided at end of year ... 20
Number of sessions held per month .. o 30
Total number of attendances made by children tlurmg ;.‘ear—
(i} Under 1 year of age i 2,584
{ii} Between ages | and 5 years ... 3,126

At the end of the year weighing centres were in operation in the
following districts :—

Ashling (West) Bosham Broadbridge Heath Chichester

Clapham Colgate Heyshott Hunston

Mundham Partridge Green Rogate Rudgwick

Rusper Sidlesham Stedham Strood Park

Tangmere Warnham Washington Wittering (East)
24

L - S NP—————



Training in Mothercraft

In 1952/53, the County Council agreed to provide, as an experiment,
a certain sum for the training of mothers in the care and upbringing of
children. Cases of this kind are carefully selected, and it has been
possible to make use of the Dedisham Children’s Convalescent Home,
Slinfold, for this purpose, provision being made in their accommodation
for a mother and her baby, or young child, to stay for several weeks.
During the year, three cases of this kind were sent to this Home.

Unmarried Mothers

Arrangements have continued with the Chichester Diocesan Moral
Welfare Association and 5t. Monica’s Welfare Centre, in Worthing, for
the care of the unmarried mothers and their children. During 1953,
17 cases were admitted to the Bell Hostel, Eastbourne, and 12 to other
residential homes.

Maternity Outfits
These are available, free of cost, to all mothers confined at home.

Care of Premature Infants

All babies under 5} Ibs. in weight continue to be classified as prema-
ture, and special equipment has been provided for such infants as are
nursed at home. This equipment continues to be available at the St.
John Ambulance Depots, at convenient points in the County. If neces-
sary, a premature infant could be immediately transferred to one of the
maternity hospitals, where greater facilities for nursing are available,

The figures for 1953 are as follows :—

(1) Total number of premature live births during year 230

(2) Number of premature infants born at home during vear G5
Number of these—

(a) transferred to hospital 11

(5] died at home during first 24 hours ... 3

(¢) died at home hetween 2nd and 28th day ... 2

(d) survived at end of one month 449

Of the eleven infants transferred to hmpntal five died on or before
before Z8th day.
(3) Xumber of premature infants born in pm*al.c Nursing Homes
during vear i 7
Number of these—
{a) transferred to hospital -

(B) survived at end of one month 7

(4) Number born in hospital or matemlt}' hnnw {chmrml Ht:ispltai
Board) 158
Died on or before 28th d"t:, 31

Dental Care

The following report has been prepared by the Senior Dental
Officer :—

* Regarding the working of the County Council scheme for the dental
treatment of nursing and expectant mothers and children under school
age for the year 1953, I am glad to be able to report that although the
records show that there is a decline in the numbers of patients treated

25



there is also the favourable side that the amount of treatment given has
definitely increased, and this is particularly so in respect of the amount
of conservative dentistry done. This is an indication that the change in
the character of treatment given for expectant and nursing mothers at
our Clinics is continuing in the direction of conservation. The number
of fillings done for mothers increased by about 509%,. The fact that
somewhat fewer women were treated under our scheme, and to a lesser
extent the number of infants under school age treated by us, is probably
explained by the fact that private practitioners in the general dental
service now have far more time to meet demands upon them now that
the great rush for free treatment has subsided. It must also be remem-
bered that these patients are the  priority classes " and can be treated
in the general dental service free of any charge to the patient except
for the provision of dentures.

Although the fact that treatment by private dentists is now so
much more easy to obtain is the probable explanation of the small
decline in the unmber of patients treated, there is also the point that
during 1953 the dental staff lost more time in illness than in the previous
Year,

As in 1952 our facilities for the supply of dentures was by firms of
mechanics to the dental profession and this was the most economic
method.

The obtaining of X-ray pictures for dental patients was, as in the
past, through the medium of the local hospitals, and when this was
impracticable, a number of private dentists have co-operated.

Altogether I feel that the results of the scheme for 1953 are good.
We cannot expect to go on treating greater numbers of patients every
yvear when the facilities for these patients to be treated under another
service have so increased. 1 think the main reason for satisfaction is
the continued change in the nature of the treatment, which shows a
greater interest and demand on the part of expectant and nursing
mothers for the preservation of their natural teeth in a healthy con-
dition. This fact I think denotes real progress.




- : . = £9 L1l 3 8FE 6E1 G 80€ At
ULy
|
£ 19 Of o 89 &1 FLI £Fs =6 061 0k e L 1
SUISAN A
i pue jueisadey
TurwWERIL] | predeaAe] |
pasivgaa JeLaen J aapdueos | sydoad | sEuw =ead] wing pue | jraanany jeaor SHOT
SALNMINNT ~CIpeAr =SE3A(T =F N Suijpas | sdu | 10T
— == [ IBang P ] ——— e ——— -
papLrodg saLnjuaT sfuynrg | B IEIDUN | |

: pepraoad jusunyes1y (ejusp jo sweg  (q)

27

£IE L¥E FFe B8 F DALY ISpPUn usIpPrIg D
FEE 7 183 . o sIajoy Sursiny pue juejsadxy
(parapduens peanepnatg) (preaweepmaay aaprn) JREIEE A} pannany sy
1l ayeeap apopy paypasf Surpaap;

Dared [ejusp i papraold siaquuy  (e)

UAIP[IYd Junoi pue sidpowr Fuisinu pue juepadxs oy papisoad juswuieas) [ UGTY |




Relaxation Classes

It is of interest to note that Relaxation Classes for expectant and
post-natal mothers, held at six centres, have proved to be very popular.
The following statement shows the number of attendances made in
1953 :—

Date af Sessions | Total Number of

Area Establishment | held Attendances 1953
RBognor Regis ... e | 9.6.49 | Wecekly | 184
Chichester i S 18.3.48 | Weekly | 346
Horsham ... S| 1.12.45 | Weekly | 724
Littlchampton ... i 8.6.49 | “'r:‘i‘lllz.' | 357
Worthing ... 11.11.49 | Weekly [ 340
Crawley ... 5.11.53 Fortnightly | 46

Family Planning Clinics

Cases are referred to Clinics at Bognor Regis, Midhurst, and Shore-
ham-by-Sea. The Clinics at Bognor Regis and Midhurst are administered
by the Family Planning Association.

The number of new cases dealt with at these Clinics in 1953 was
388, and the total number of attendances was 1117.

SECTION 23. DOMICILIARY MIDWIFERY

The domiciliary midwifery service, which is provided by the
County Council, continued to work satisfactorily during the year.
Every woman can have the service of a County midwife all through he
ante-natal period, confinement, and post-natal period.

By virtue of the National Health Service Act, a woman can also
engage a general practitioner for her ante-natal care with a specified
number of ante-natal examinations, to attend her confinement if he
thinks it necessary, and to carry out a post-natal examination. Con-
sultant obstetricians are also at the practitioner’s disposal, and beds
are available in hospitals and maternity homes for abnormal cases, or
where the home conditions are unsuitable. Applications for hospital
beds, on grounds that the home conditions are unsuitable for the
confinement to take place there, are dealt with by the Health Depart-
ment, the hospitals concerned relying on that Department to obtain a
report from the district midwife on the nature of the home conditions.
The division of responsibility among the three authorities concerned with
confinement cases—Executive Council, Regional Hospital Board and
Local Health Authority—still gives rise to some difficulties in making
for a well co-ordinated service, although co-operation with the general
practitioners continued to be satisfactory. In most areas practitioners and
midwives regard themselves as members of the same team, dealing with
a mutual problem, that of the supervision and care of expectant and
nursing mothers, and their safe delivery.

28



Supervision of Midwives in West Sussex in 1953 was similar to
previous years. The Senior Assistant County Medical Officer is the
Medical Supervisor, and there is a senior member of the County Nursing
Staff who is the non-medical Supervisor. Both these Supervisors work
in close collaboration, and every midwife is inspected at least once a year.
This system applied also for midwives not employed on the County Coun-
cil domiciliary service, i.e. private midwives, and midwives in maternity
hospitals and nursing homes. All County midwives, with the exception
of two of the more elderly ones, were fully qualified to give gas and air
analgesia, and it was not necessary to send any others for tramning in the
use of the apparatus in 1953.

The work carried out by the County midwives is shown in the
following statement, which also includes particulars of the work carried
out by midwives in private practice.

1. Number of Midwives practising on 31st December

1952 1953
(a) Employed by County Couneil 75 77
(6) In Private Practice—
(f) Domiciliary ... 12 12
(#i) In Nursing Homes .., 13 11
(¢) Employed by I-lusplinl M.umhvnmnl Committees .. a2 47
152 147
2. Number of Confinements attended by Midwives—
1953
As As
Midwives Malernily
Nurses
(@) Midwives employed by the County Council ... 1302 416
1718
() Midwives in Private Practice—
(1) Domiciliary ... 1 A
3 _E.'i -
(#f) In Nursing Homes ... 4 173
177

3. Number of Maternity Cases attended by Midwives employed by
County Council after discharge from Hospital and before the
fourteenth day—G69

Gas and Air Analgesia

With two exceptions, all midwives employed by the County Council
are now qualified to administer gas and air axmlgcala During 1951,
two County midwives were sent for the necessary training in the use of
the apparatus. Of 1,741 births taking place at home, 1374 mothers
received gas and air analgesia.

29



Number of midwives practising in the County at the end of the
vear qualified to administer gas and air analgesia—

(1) Midwives employed by the Authority ... 75
(1) Midwives in private pl‘:ll_lll:l.. {mclllillng mld\\wes in

N ||r'=,tn" Home 5) 1

(4i¢) Midwives employed by ]‘lﬂhl:ltﬂ-l 'klanagq.m:-ut Committees 42

Number of cases in which gas and air was administered during year
by domiciliary midwives—
@) As midwife ... wes 1021
(L) As maternity nurse 453 s

Housing

In accordance with the five year Buiiding Programme for Midwives
and General Nurses, one house containing two flats was completed at
Middleton-on-Sea in 1953, and one Midwife and a General Nurse took
up occupation on the 18th and 27th April, 1953, respectively.

During the year the Midhurst Rural District Council allocated a
Council lmum- at Luc]-.mg for the use of the District Nurse and she took
up residence on the 9th March, 1953.

Consent has also been obtained for the erection of houses for Nurses
at Mundham and Singleton.

Approval was also given for the erection of garages for cars used
by Nurses at Chichester, Fittleworth, and Nuthurst.

Post-Graduate Courses

Refresher courses were attended by six midwives during the year,
and in March, 1953, a five-day course was again organised at Lodge
Hill Residential Centre.

Training of Pupil Midwives. The arrangements for training
pupil midwives, sent from the Horsham Hospital Maternity Unit, a
Part Il Training Hospital, were continued in Worthing, two of the
County Council midwives in this area acting as tutors.

SECTION 24. HEALTH VISITING

This service continued in 1953 on the same lines as previously, and
vacancies for combined posts were filled by fully qualified Health Visitors.
All Health Visitors continue to undertake school nursing work and tuber-
culosis visiting, in addition to their maternity and child welfare duties.

During 1953, one nurse was sent by the County Council to be trained
for the Health Visitor's certificate.

Refresher Courses. Each vear, a five-day course is held for this
purpose at Lodge Hill, administered by the Education Committee of
the County Council, where lecturers are invited to give talks on a
variety of subjects of interest in the work of the Health Visitors and
other nursing staff, and midwifery. One of these courses was held in
1953, and all nurses, midwives, and Health Visitors were encouraged to
attend. Other refresher courses outside the County were made use of
in 1953, and the number of Health Visitors sent was five.

30



1. Number of health visitors employed at end of year—

(a) Whaole-time . 29
(6) Combined duties {henlth wmtmf:_, uuru-r.-il nursing and
micwifery) 42

2. Number of visits by health visitors during 1.4.533 to 31.12.53—

(a) Ante-natal visits ... BOS
(&) Visits to infants under 1 vuar cer 26357
(e} Visits to children 1 to 5 years ... e 14,730

It should be pointed out that figures relating to School Nursing duties
are not included in the above table.

SECTION 25. HOME NURSING

The following statement shows the staff of general nurses employed
on Home Nursing at the end of the year, and summarises the work
done during the year,

Number of Nurses employed at end of year—

1952 1953
Whole-time RTH a6
Part-time 2 2
Combined clutlus :Iwnllh H*.-IIL]'I]I general nursing
midwifery) e iG] i3
Number of cases attended 12,361 17,015
Number of visits made 207 628 235,920

Refresher Courses. Ten general nurses were sent for refresher
courses in 1953.

District Nurse Training. Arrangements were made during the
year for two nurses to receive the Queen’s Nurse's training.

SECTION 26. VACCINATION AND IMMUNISATION

(a) Vaccination

Vaccinations are carried out by general practitioners under the
terms of their contract with the Executive Council, and a fee is payable
by the County Council for the record of the vaccination.

The number of such records received in respect of vaccinations,
and re-vaccinations, carried out in 1953 is given below :—

Age at 'Flst.l'ﬂuc:':l.'e'ur

Under1| 1yr. | 2-4 5-14 | Over 14 Total

e . il _ :
Number vaccinated i 171% i 278 | 208 i 152 2451
8942 1273

Number re-vaccinate:d | 1| ] 55 M7
1

The totals for 1952 were primary vaccinations 2301 and re-
vaccinations 864,

31



(b) Diphtheria Immunisation

The campaign for the immunisation of children against diphtheria
continued throughout the year, the field work being mainly carried out
by the School Medical Officers. The Ministry of Health introduced a
new annual return for diphtheria immunisation for the year 1953. The
return is based on the fact that it has been generally agreed that because
individual immunity tends to wane with the passage f:f time an assess-
ment of the percentage of children protected must take into account the
age of the child and the ages at which inoculations were received. For
the sake of simplicity the Ministry ignored the distinction between
primary and boosting inoculation. The new return (see below) will
facilitate the calculation of the proportion of children in any age group
who have had a course of immunisation within the last five years. Whilst
this is not a precise measure, it does provide a straightforward index of
the immunity to diphtheria in a local population. In illterpreting the
index, it should be pointed out that the County Council’'s campaign
does not start until the child is about one yvear of age, and the few
children that are immunised before they reach that age are dealt with
bv general practitioners on the same terms as for vaccination.

During 1953 a total of 3,134 children were immunised against
diphtheria ; of these 2,799 were under school age. In addition, 2,986
received a third or * boosting " dose. It will be noted that 47,081 chlldren
still under "15 years of age had been immunised against diphtheria, of
these 10,165 were under the age of 5 vears. i

Immunisation in Relation to Child Population

Number of Childven at 315t December, 1933, who had compleled a course of Tmmunisation
al aiy timme béfore that date.

"'.j..rl. ..uf 31.12.5: Under 1 14 5-9 10-14 | Under 15

. born in vear 1953 19531949 | 1945-1944 | 1943-1939 Taotal
Last completg course of in- {
jections  (primary  or |
bonster) |
AL 1949-1953 ... 105 106D 13471 49459 28635
B. 1948 or earlier .| — - | 5966 | 12480 18446
{'.. Est. mid-year child | 5 [ o——
population ... «a| 4250 17350 | 45800 F0500
| | i il
Immunity index 100A/C | 2.47 57.98 | 37.649 40,62

SECTION 27. AMBULANCE AND HOSPITAL CAR SERVICE

(a) Ambulance Service

The day to day operation of the ambulance service is undertaken
by the St. John Ambulance Brigade on an agency basis, except in
Midhurst, where the British Red Cross Society is continuing to serve
the area.

By arrangement with the Surrey County Council, the northern
part of the Midhurst Rural District is covered by ambulances stationed
at Haslemere.

32



Rail Facilities

Where it is necessary for a patient to make a long journey and he

can without detriment to his health most conveniently be conveyed by
rail, as a stretcher case, special arrangements are made with the Railway
Authorities, and with the appropriate Local Health Authority at the
point of detraining, for the provision of an ambulance to undertake the
last stage of the journey. During the year, 172 patients were transported
for the major part of their journeys by rail facilities.

10.

L

Notes on Statistics

The work undertaken by the Ambulance Service during 1953
shewed an increase of 1,253 patients and 8,330 miles, as compared
with the previous vear.

The increase at Crawley was 408 patients and 9,195 miles. This
means that, excluding Crawley, the stations shewed a decrease of
865 miles, but an increase of 845 patients.

The average mileage per patient decreased from 17.6 in 1952 to
16.9 in 1953.

The two facts, of increased number of patients and lower average
mileage per patient, is partly accounted for by increased use of
rail facilities for the longer journeys.

The number of stretcher cases conveyed for major part of journey
by rail was 172, as compared with 140 in 1952,

The number of accident cases was almost identical with the previous
year—1667 as compared with 1,678 in 1952,

The number of invalids conveyed increased by 1,208, In addition
to Crawley (431) the stations which shewed increases were—Chi-
chester (206), Bognor Regis (195), and Worthing (231). Slight
decreases were recorded at Southwick and Horsham.

The number of infectious cases carried increased from 424 to 480,
i.e. 56 cases. This was due entirely to increase at Chichester (62
patients).

Mileage and number of patients carried decreased at Southwick,
although this Station took over the bulk of work from Steyning
during the second half of the year.

The highest monthly mileage recorded was again during July—
29.375. Lowest months were October and November (November
was the lowest during 1952).

As in previous year, accident cases exceeded 200 in both July and
August.

33



| Number of paftents carried

No, of | Accidents Infec- Nao, af
Ambnilance Ambai- oF Invalids | fions Tofal | jowurneys | Mileage

Station lances | Ewmer- | wnder-

LFERCIES | faken

Bognor Hegis 3 216 1633 44 1923 1679 17665
Chichester 4 269 20134 1405 24449 2130 43285
Crawley | 2 135 1124 | 1262 1031 27166
Henfield 1 35 | 273 308 270 H268
Horsham a 196 | 1433 | 26 1655 1294 42230
Littlehampton 2 15¢ | 1247 1 1407 1290 27477
Midhurst 1 S50 | 413 | 463 415 13035
Petworth 1 an | 507 597 461 17159
Pulborough 1 37 G617 G54 511 200172
Southwick o 117 | 1711 1828 1205 24683
Steyning® 1 44 S0 S0 1127
Worthing 5 3589 3476 263 G098 3591 AYL0S
Totals . 25 | 1667 | 1654'? | 450 186494 13927 316278

T Including “ spare ™
* 3 months figures to 315t March.

Average miles per patient—16.9.

Nﬂti.'--—.'l-h'.nr:'.'i:rrjr of Health definitions—
() ' Patient ™

ambulance to be used wherever required.

means one patient carried once in one direction, i.e. a patient is

taken to a hospital and later in the same day taken home again counts as
Ew”, whether or not the vehicle waits to take the patient home,

(&)

“ Journey
awaits -:hrfit‘n back to that place,

duriru;.; its course.

(b) Hospital Car Service
The 5t.

covers the whole County,

" means a vehicle's round tnp from the place where it usually

The journey should not be regarded as
being broken by diversions made to carry out fresh instructions received

John Ambulance Eng.,df]c acting for the County Council,
with Transport Officers based on Engnnr

I{r;a,h Chichester, Horsham, Littlehampton and Worthing, using the
services of ".ulunt'u} car drivers and their cars.

Notes on Statistics

The number of patients carried increased by 2,721, but the mileage
decreased by 59,289,

In addition, the number of journeys decreased (journeys when more
than one patient was carried in a car increased) and so did the
number of abortive journevs—which dropped from 407 to 353, and
the abortive mileage went down from 2,155 to 1,570.

There was a reduction in mileage in all transport areas other than
Horsham, which rose by 3,000 miles—probably due to development
at Craw 1[‘}

Lowest monthly mileage during the vear was recorded in August
(48,553). Incidentally, this was the lowest mileage in any month
since April, 1949.

Decreased demand in Angust due to some extent to reduced Physio-
therapy and Deep Ray Therapy Clinic attendances,

34



Journeys wnderialken Mileage
Month No, of — - - —
parients | Patient | Abortive| Tolal | Patient | Abortive | Tofal
carried | carrying ! carrying
January | 6044 2001 5 2036 | 57009 | 227 | 57236
February ! 5691 1540 a7 1877 | 23876 190 4066
March G225 1948 a7 1985 | 56129 204 56333
April | 861 1784 a6 1820 | 56830 154 SG984
May SE10 1811 a0 | 1841 | 55136 109 55245
June 5749 17498 2 | 1825 | 36530 131 ShEGE ]
July G312 1922 26 | 1948 UETH 118 GOD19
August 5158 1591 20 | 181l 45481 T2 48554
September 5681 1646 33 | 1679 52043 45 S2178
October 6812 | 2024 30 | 2054 | 62550 | 117 | 62667
November 8370 | 1941 24 1965 | 56059 | 106 S6165
December 6162 | 1904 18 | 1927 | 36669 a7 56726
Totals 71775 I 22215 353 . 22568 | 672163 1570 673733

SECTION 28. PREVENTION OF ILLNESS, CARE AND
AFTER CARE
Care Almoner Service

The Care Almoners’ work has been referred to under ** Tuber-
culosis.” In addition to following up tuberculous patients and their
families in their own homes, they investigate on the social and domestic
side cases of general illness referred to them by General Practitioners,
Almoners of Hospitals, etc. The number of new cases brought to their
notice during 1953 was 259, including 124 tuberculous cases.

The main function of the Care Almoners is to advise and assist
patients in carrying out the doctors’ recommendations for after-care, as
far as possible, and in this connection they work in close contact with the
National Assistance Board on financial matters, with the Ministry of
Labour on questions of training and employment, and with the Sussex
Rural Community Council for any other assistance required by tuber-
culous cases.

Provision of Nursing Equipment

The Scheme has been continued, whereby articles required by
patients being nursed in their own homes are supplied on loan from
depots established by District Nursing Associations, the St. John
Ambulance Brigade, and the British Red Cross Society.

Recuperative Holidays

Arrangements were continued, as in 1952, whereby patients on
discharge from hospital, or recovery from illness at home, were provided
with recuperative holidays before they returned to work or domestic
duties. Such cases are recommended by the doctor in charge of the
case, and, after careful investigation by the County Care Almoners and
consideration of the circumstances by the County Medical Officer, are

35



referred to the Chairman of the County Health Commuittee for approval,
before arrangements for admission to a suitable Home are made. The
Local Health Authority accepts responsibility for the cost of mainten-
ance at the Holiday Home, and recovers from the patient such amount
as his means permit.

During the year, 16 patients (8 women, 4 men, and 4 children) were
given recuperative holidays under these arrangements.

Prevention of Illness—Health Education

These days, when so much money and planning is expended on the
curative services, hospital and other, there 1s a tuidum_'-,; to forget that
preventive medicine plays a large part in the National Health Service
Act. It would indeed be a sad prospect if the country was committed
to an ever-increasing expenditure on the treatment of established, or
about to be established, illness, without any prospect of stemming the
tide by preventive and educational methods. The part which the
Health Department and its officers play in the field of education of the
public is therefore of primary importance, and one which is constantly
being brought to notice by various activities, whether these be address-
ed specifically to special groups, such as mothers attending a Welfare or
Ante-natal Centre, or such general groups as those addressed by Medical
Officers or Nursing Staff at meetings of Women’s Institutes, Towns-
women's Guilds, Parent-Teacher Associations, etc.

The Central Council for Health Education has continued to give
valuable assistance in much of the work mentioned above, particularly in
the production of suitable pamphlets for distribution to the public,
and in providing lecturers on special subjects of importance to Health
Visitors, Nurses, and Midwives. The policy of the Central Council for
Health Education is to provide means for educating the health educators,
and this aim is one which should be encouraged by Health Authorities.
It is considered that this 1s the best way of getting to the individual
man and woman in the street information which can be applied by
them in their day-to-day activities.

SECTION 29. HOME HELFP SERVICE

This service, which is a valuable ancillary to the nursing, welfare,
and hospital services, is organised on behalf of the County Council by the
Women's Voluntary Service, except in Worthing, where the scheme is
administered by the Medical Officer to the Worthing Health Sub-
Committee, with the assistance of an Organiser.

The County Organiser, appointed by the W.V.5,, was assisted during
the year under review by 14 W.V.5. Area Organisers, based on Arundel,
Bognor Regis, Chichester, Crawley, Horsham, Lancing, Littlehampton,
Midhurst, Petworth, Rustington, Selsey, Shoreham-by-Sea, Storrington,
and West Wittering.

The number of cases assisted by the Home Help Service in 1953
was 1,587 (maternity 270, Tuberculous 49, chronic sick, aged and infirm
647, others 621), as compared with 1,431 in 1952. As in previous years,
the services of the Home Helps were restricted to essential domestic
duties.

36



SECTION 51. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE

Care and After-Care

There are two Mental Welfare Officers employed whole time on
duties in connection with mental deficiency (e.g. visitation of defectives
under voluntary or statutory supervision, under guardianship or on
licence from institutions). One Officer is based at Chichester and the
other at Worthing.

Arrangements for imitial proceedings and removal to Mental Hos-
pital under the Lunacy and Mental Treatment Acts are undertaken by
six duly authorised Officers, giving part time service.

Lunacy and Mental Treatment

ApmissioNn To MENTAL Hosprrars
During the year Authorised Officers arranged for the admission of
the following number of patients to Graylingwell Hospital

M. i s

LUrgency Order Al 80 111
Summary Heception Orier . 27 96 123
Voluntary Patient ... ) 28 48
Totals ... 8 4 282

In addition, Authorised Officers have arranged the admission of
five patients to other Mental Hospitals, 1.e. two cases to Hellingly Mental
Hosptal, Hailsham ; and one patient to each of the following hospitals,
Napsbury Mental Hospital, 5t. Albans, Horton Mental Hospital,
Epsom, and Netherne Hospital, Coulsdon.

The number of admissions to Gravlingwell Hospital, including
Summersdale Hospital and The Acre at Worthing, in 1953, as shown
in the Annual Report of the Medical Superintendent, were—

M. I T

Voluntary ... 232 585 867
Temporary ... — —— =
Certificd 44 145 194
Totals ... 331 730 1061

e

Of the certified patients received, 104 were admitted under Urgency
Orders.

Of the total direct admissions, 80.4%, were voluntary or non-
statutory patients.

The average age on admission was 50.8 and 13.38%, of those ad-
mitted were aged 70 years or over.

In addition, notices of admission were received from the following
Mental Hospitals in respect of residents of West Sussex, as follows—

M. F. 5

St. Francis Hospital, Havwards Heath ... S J6 a8
Netherne Mental Hmpltal 3 ) 12
Hellingly Mental Hospital, Hailsham - 1 1
Tokal: ... 25 46 71

37



DiscHArGES FroM MENTAL HospiTALS

In accordance with the Lunacy and Mental Treatment Rules,
notices of Discharge and Death were received during the year in respect
of residents of West Sussex, as follows—

Discharges Dleaths

Graylingwell Hospital, Chichester ... 531 &1
St. Francis Hospital, Haywards Heath ... all 8
Netherne Mental Hospital, Coulsdon i3 1
5t. Ebba's Hospital, Epsom G -
5t. James' Hospital, Portsmouth 4 -
Banstead Hospital, Banstead 7 =
Goodmayes Hospital, West Ham 1 -
He]h.ng]}r Hospital, Hailsham 5 i -
Claybury Hospital, Woodford Brt:l"u 1 -

707 100

Mental Deficiency

The arrangements for the admission of defectives to institutions
maintained by the Regional Hospital Board continued throughout the
year. Most of the patients were admitted to either the Royal Earlswood
Institution, Redhill, or its ancillary premises at the Forest Hospital,
Horsham and Farmfield, Horley.

The total number of defectives under care on 31st December is
shown below—

M. b Gy 4

In Institutions and \pprm-ﬁl Homes 124 116 74 314
Under ﬂuar:lmna‘lnp o 21 47 1 78
In * place of safety * i - - | 1
Under Statutory Supervi ision 129 144 a0 363
Under Voluntary Supervision 108 71 1 180
Totals ... 382 378 176 936

The following Table shows the number of defectives under institu-
tional care on 31st December—

Institution M E: T
Koyal Earlswood Institution, Redhill a1 G4 155
The Manor, Epsom ... 15 13 28
Coldeast Lnluu}, Sﬂut]lamptun 2 1 3
at. Mary's Home, Alton - 4 4
St. Teresa’s, Famha.m - 13 13
Botleys Part, Chertsey 4 - 4
Farmfield, Horley o [} - G
Laughmn Laodge, nr. Lewes 21 19 40
Stoke Park, Bristol ... 3 G 9
Other Institutions ... 15 15 30
Approved Homes .. 19 3 22

Total ... 176 138 314

The number of Defectives admitted to Institutions during the
vear was as follows—

M. F. T
23 5 28



The number of defectives ascertained during the year was as
follows—

M. e 7 i
Referred by Mental Hospitals 2 - 2
Referred by relatives - 5 1 B
Referred following Court prm,ﬁ'_dmgn. 1 - 1
Referred by Officer of Local Authority 2 2 4
Referred by Child Guidance Clinic 1 - 1
Beferred from other areas .., - - =
Beferred by Local Education ‘uuthont;. 21 13 a4
Referred by National Assistance Board 1 1 Z
Referred by other sources 23 4 8

A7 21 a8

The following Table shows the disposal of cases reported during
the year—

M. I, T.
Sent to Institutions ... 7 1 8
Flaced under Guard:a.nslup - - -
Placed under Statutory "-luperwsinn e, 22 15 a7
Flaced under Voluntary Supervision 1 1 2
Action not yet taken 3 1 4
Left area or died ... 1 - 1
In a ' place of safety ™ - -
Action unnecessary ... - - -
Later not found to be de t'r:t.twr:- ] 4 6

Admitted to Mental Hospital -

i1
e

47 21

Guardianship

At the end of the year there were 78 cases under guardianship, of
which 57 (23 males and 34 females) were under the care of nominees of
the Brighton Guardianship Society and were supervised by that Society
on behalf of the Local Authority. Four other defectives were under the
Guardianship of their parents or relatives and received a weekly allow-
ance from the Local Authority or National Assistance Board towards
the cost of their maintenance. The remaining 17 defectives were with
other guardians in the community.

Of the 78 cases under guardianship at the end of the year, 8 females
where wholly self-supporting and 3 males were wholly and 5 partially
self-supporting.

Short-term Care in Institutions or Homes

During the year, five patients (four male and one female) were
admitted to the Royal Earlswood Institution at Redhill, in accordance
with Ministry of Health Circular 5/52, for short term care owing to
illness of parents or other special circumstances. In addition, one male
patient was boarded out with a foster-parent for a period of eight weeks,
under the County Council’s scheme under Section 28 of the National
Health Service Acts, owing to the illness of his mother.

39



Occupation Centres

(a) Worthing Occupation Centre

The new Occupation Centre was opened in Brougham Road,
Worthing, in September, 1952, and at the end of 1953 there were 33 chil-
dren on the register. A qualified Supervisor and an unqualified assistant
are employed to train the defectives who are mainly of compulsory school
age.

A wide range of occupational therapy, including mat making,
jig-saws and embroidery, 15 carried out and the children are also
occupied by eurythmics and a percussion band.

(b) Brighton Guardianship Society

At the end of the year there were 12 cases under the care of the
Brighton Guardianship Society in attendance at Occupation Centres
maintained by that Society.

(c) Forest Hospital, Horsham

During the year, one female defective has continued to attend as a
day pupil in the Occupation Centre at the Forest Hospital, Horsham, by
agreement with the Medical Superintendent of the Royal Earlswood
Institution, Redhill.

NURSERIES AND CHILD MINDERS REGULATION ACT,
1948

This Act provides for the registration and inspection of :—

(@) premises other than premises wholly or mainly used as private
dwellings, where children are received to be looked after by the
day or for any longer period not exceeding six days ;

(b) . persons who for reward receive into their homes children under
the age of five to be looked after as aforesaid.
The following statement gives particulars of registrations at the end
of the year.

Number Nuniber of
registeved af 31sf children
December, 1953 | provided for
fa) Premises ... 4 .3

() Daily Minders ... — —

REGISTRATION OF NURSING HOMES

The Public Health Act, 1936 (Sections 187-194) provides for the
registration of Nursing Homes and the inspection of them by the
County Council.

Six applications for registration were received during the year, and
in every instance registration was granted.

40



At the end of the year, there were 67 Nursing Homes with accom-
modation as follows :—

Beds for Beds for
Mafernity cases | Ciher cases Total
1
53 ! 822 875

No Orders were made refusing or cancelling Registration.

These Homes are inspected periodically by the Senior Assistant
Medical Officer.

MILK

Food and Drugs Acts, 1938-50

Milk (Special Designation) (Pasteurised and Sterilised Milk)
Regulations 1949-53

No new pasteurising plants were licensed during the year. At the
end of the year there were in the County (excluding the Borough of
Worthing) 11 licensed pasteurising plants, situated as follows :(—

Bognor Regis Urban District 1
Chichester City .. 1
Horsham Rural I}I'Htﬂl:t “"'I'LL" (}'I.LH] |
Horsham Urban District . I
Littlehampton Urban Ih-m et 1 J
Micdhurst Rural District (Midhurst and i'.lTlgwEn Gree uj 2
Petworth Rural District (W :1I:-u|&'.|u|.,h l-rut:] 1

Southwick Urban District 1

(The Borough of Worthing is a 5L=pa.mte I tmd :md [ilrug.T Authority
and as such is responsible for the supervision and licensing of pasteurising
plants in the Borough.)

A satisfactory standard was maintained in all the licensed dairies
in the County:.

The samples shown below were procured for bacteriological examin-
ation and examined at the Public Health Laboratories at Brighton and
Portsmouth :—

No. of samples procured and examined 1345
No, satisf{ving both the Methylene Blue and I"!uhphulm- Tests 1300
No, failing the Methylene Blue Test ... 15
No. failing the Phosphatase Test S
Details
I |
Tuber-
citlin Channel School
Pasteur- | Tested Fslamni Milk
Numbers ized (Pastenr- | (Pastenr- | (Pasfeur- | Tofals
ised) | ised) ised) i
No. of samples taken S0k 380 | 138 318 | 1345
No. satisfactory 489 70| 138 303 | 1300

No. unsatisfactory 20 10 | 0 15 45

41



Hospital and Institution Milk Samples

No. of samples (Raw Milk) 14
No unsatisfactory (Methylene Blue Test) |

Bottle Rinses

No statutory standard has been fixed for the cleanliness of washed
milk bottles, The provisional standard in use during 1950, 1951, and
1952 was adopted again for 1953. [t is as follows :—

A one-pint bottle giving 4 mean bacterial colony count

of less than 600 ... =atisfactory
A one-pint bottle giving a mean colony county of 600 to
2,000 ... v... Fairly Satisfactory
A one-pint hottle giving a mean colony count of over
2000 ... ... Unsatisfactory
Mo, of bottles examined G50
No. of bottles satisfactory 612
(less than 600 colonies of bacteria per
bottle)
No. fairly satisfactory 18

{more than G800 but less than 2,000
colonies of bacteria per bottle)

No. unsatisfactory 0
{more than 2,000 colonies of bacteria
per bottle)

Water Sampling at Dairies

No. of samples procured and examined a7
No. of samples satisfactory 48
No, fairly satisfactory ... 4
No. unsatisfactory ]

Inspections of Dairies

The County Sanitary Officer made 535 inspections of dairies
during 1953.

Food and Drugs (Milk Dairies and Artificial Cream) Act, 1950
Biological Sampling of Milk for Tuberculosis, etc.

During the year, 1,288 samples were procured for biological exam-
ination, details being set out below :(—

34 of the samples were void due to premature death of the guinea-
pigs, and of the remainder, 17 (or 1.35%;) were found to contain tuber-
culosis.

1 sample contained brucella melitensis.
134 (or 10.6%, were found to contain brucella abortus.

The positive results were notified to the Divisional Veterinary
Officer of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries and animals found
to be secreting tubercle and brucella melitensis were slaughtered. No
action appears to have been taken by the Veterinary Officers on reports
of brucella abortus infection.

42

R S

LR e e ——

T e



Sampling of Milk for Biological Examination, 1953

| Na. of
No. con- o
Nao. of | No, com- | faiming No. con- | samrples
Lhsirict | samples | faiming | Brucella faining (ctiee fo
| procured | ftubercle | Meliten- | Brucella death of
| | 515 Aborius | guinea pig)
B e — — e E e

Arundel (B.) Nil | - - - l -
Bognor Regis 1.1, 8 ! i ; i 0 I 0
Chanctonbury IR, I, 11 1 | 1] 7 L
Chichester City 865 [ 2 0 4 [ 1
Chichester Rural 1581 0 0 7 | 1
Horsham R.D. 393 10 l ] 42 22
Horsham 17.13, [t i | 1] 8 : 0
Littlchampton 1.1 - 35 i ‘ 1] 5 0
Midhurst R.D. b g 0 0 1 | 2
Petwaorth It 1D, 113 3 1] 10 | (1]
Shoreham-by-Sea 17,12, 11 0 1] 2z [ 0
Southwick U.L. ‘ 125 i} ‘ i a6 [ 5
Worthing (B.) [ 182 2 | 1 12 [ 4
Worthing R.D. [ 1l - - - | -
West Sussex C.C. s 17 Bl D Tl o

| 1288 T I 134 : 34

WATER AND SEWERAGE
Rural Water Supplies and Sewerage Acts, 1944 and 1951
Public Health Act, 1936, Section 307

Schemes for the installation, extension and alteration of sewerage,
sewage disposal, and water supplies are submitted by Rural District
Councils for the observations of the County Council before submission
to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government for the purposes of
obtaining a grant under the Rural Water Supplies and Sewerage Acts,
and also to enable the Rural Districts to participate in the County
Council’s scheme for grant aid. Under this scheme the County Council
pay 509, of the aggregate net adjusted deficiency incurred by the Rural
District above a 3d. rate for water and 1s. 3d. in the pound for sewerage.

The following applications were received during the year :—

SEWERAGE
|
District | Parish [ Works
Chichester R.D.C. { Lavant Sewerage (Znd part of
| Scheme)
Chichester R.[D.C. | Maudlin | Sewerage
Horsham R.1D.C. Partridge Green Sewerage and
Fittleworth Sewage Disposal
| Jolesfield
Petworth R.1D.C. | Petworth | Sewerage and
[ Southern Cutfall [ Sewage Disposal
Worthing R.D.C. | Findon Sewerage

43



WATER

Dhistrict : Parish ‘ Works
"ulull!mr-:t I, L'I' i Lodswarth | Water (2nd stage)
North West Sussex I |

‘ Water

Water Board | Mannings Heath

Sampling of Water on behalf of the North-West Sussex Joint

Water Board, 1953

Total No. of samples (bacteriological) ... 565
No. procured from Pumping Stations ... 443
No. procured from Pumping Stations Satisfac lq::rv., 426
No. procured from Pumping Stations Fairly Satisfactory ... 10
No. procured from Pumping Stations Unsatisfactory |‘Un|:r-. :I.I:L‘d} 7
No., procured from Distribution points .. 43
No. procured from Distribution points Hatmfnctnn 43
No. procured from Distribution points Fairly Si‘tl‘i[a.t:tl;\‘f\' 2
No. procured from New Mains before public use ot ; 77
No. procured from New Mains before public use ‘-:"Lttsfncmrv G4
*No. procured from New Mains before public use Fairly ‘iatnia.q:r.::-ry 7
*No. procured from New Mains before public use Unsatisfactory ... (]
No. procured for Chemical Analvsis—all Satisfactory 16

* In some cases these unsatisfactory samples may be repeat samples
taken from New Mains previously found unsatisfactory and all were
prior to the Main being brought into service.

Other Water Sampling

27 samples of water were procured from Institutions in the County
—all proved satisfactory when examined bacteriologically.

44

PRSI,



HOUSING

The table below shows that 2,821 new housing units (houses, flats,
bungalows) were erected in the County during 1953. This figure com-
pares with 1,741 in 1952, 1,201 in 1951, 1,421 in 1950, and 1,882 in 1949.

1,409 housing units were built by private enterprise, as compared

with 485 in 1952.

In addition, 1,228 houses were erected by the Crawley New Town
Development Corporation.

|
By Local | By Privale |
Authority | Enterprise i Total
Urban Districis '
Arundel (Borough) 3 10 | 18
Bognor Regis 52 11H3 | 158
Chichester (Borough) 142 43 | 1585
Horsham 114 57 : 171
Littlehampton G0 47 | 107
Shoreham 84 114 | 154
Southwick 79 42 ' 121
Worthing (Borough) 205 . 408 G133
' Td44 823 1567
Rural Disiricls ,
Chanctonbury 86 74 : 1610)
Chichester 20 | 176 377
Horsham (excluding |
Crawley Development
Corporation) 158 | 69 e P
Midhurst 57 ' 51 108
FPetworth 16 26 42
Worthing®* 150 . 190 [ F440
BGS 586 1254
Crawley New Town
Development
Corporation® | - - 1228
Total ' 1412 . 1409 4049
I 1

* Note—Figures for the Borough of Worthing and for Crawley New Town refer
to the period from April 1953-1954. Other figures are from January to
December, 1953,

45



Improvement Grants—Housing Act, 1949

The table below shows that the number of applications for Improve-
ment Grants under the Housing Act, 1949, made in the Rural Districts
of the County throughout the year.

Applications deall with by Applications submitled to
Council Ministry
Rueral I
District Under
Received | Approven)| Rejected | consid- | Sent | Approved| Refected
eraiion
Chanctonbury 3 3 = - 3 2 1
Chichester 5 Z - G 2 2 -
Horsham 13 8 2 3 9 B 1
Midhurst 16 13 2 | 16 13 2
Petworth - = = = 2 - 2
Worthing - - - - 1 - 1
| | {with-
| | drawn)
Total T | = " 10 33 25 7

Rural Housing Survey

Periodical review of the Rural Housing Survey commenced in
1944 (on the instructions of the Ministry of Health following the re-
commendations of the Hobhouse Report) give figures as set out in the
following table.

In considering the figures regard should be had to the statements
on page 48 of my report for 1952 calling attention to difficulty on account
of the different standards adopted by the Rural Districts concerned, in
arriving at a true picture of the position.

Comparing the figures with 1952, there appears to be a slight
improvement in the standards of the houses, and a small reduction in
the number of overcrowded dwellings, and in the list of outstanding
applications for new houses.

46




*saLI0Ea1E 19130 Ul PIPN[AUL OS[R SJB [[ PUR (] SUWN[OD Ul PApNOUT SaIndig .

. | _ i . _
THEE IS a1 | 9L 8BEC | S 0801 | 9898 | hm__._m__ 9°ST | S008 | L°9T | T9EB 7 OTZIE = E[EI0],
| — " | ||I.m|.,- ] EE | =
GLL L 2l |92 |€1z |TT |81 | #FE | 928C | ¥'5T | 0%81 | £'8E | FFIE S0Z8 | O£F AUt
gg¢ | o1 6. |69z |29 |09 |89 |¥is |eLz |08 | 800 _ ¢t |zor | gel 017 | YOI
] | | .
99 L & |1z | v | e1g | 6L [poze | 99gz | oer | oov _ 'L Slierci lis 0pgg o i0zF = IsINYPIN
roe 6 | o |ee |vae |81 |zor |wez | e | e | esez| g0z i | zese _ 9zF wreysIo
| | | 1 —
L98 L o |so1 |oss |— |— |zss |uzew|gst |zetn| s (s | veee _ 0sF | 12383121
| | 1 |
_ _ | . _ A 4l
009 It | 0 |srl|8s |60 |SI [¥S |32 |STF | OVIT | S0S | PFSE [ 6308 [ JwION _ Amquopouey)
| | [ _ m ‘ ,
| [ | | Z | ] = o o
a1 <1 Fl | EI gl | I _ 0 _ 6 8 _ o B IR TN [ ¥ £ & | |
£STIIE “ _ _ | _
i o | ST ey | S T B 8 B |
Suiptvys ! — . ; -_— | ——| Lanans |
-na | paadnazo 1502 | spreaneanoagiu _ upppnm |
SITHOY sur | gigs _ FGUHasHdE | GFIHBAT) A _ palanins | sasmoy |
ma AT ~jjamp mg | o awdas AFpiEH SHOTOAR T _ a4 puy | Jo _
daf pepmoas | pauzp | puokaq pur | Sumowyipuos | prenponags spragsas pakaaans ey |
SHONPI | -d3n0) _ -102 noyppgeYy | =nraef | amwday spaafor e i sasHONY anpg | 1245y
1144y | sosmopy | aof pfupy | awudosddy | Surambay AouLpy Kioppfsyvs | Joron | ey | 1wanyy
_ _ SISHO Y [0 wonppIt 155017y JUISIET __

ATAMNS ONISNOH TViNd



FOOD AND DRUGS ACT, 1938 and 1950
LABELLING OF FOOD ORDER, 1953

PUBLIC HEALTH (Preservatives, Condensed and Dried Milk)
REGULATIONS

Samples procured for examinations under the above legislation
during the year ended 31st December, 1953.

i Other |
Milk than | Tolal

i Milk |
_Eﬁmim_l_m the l’uhfu Amng li_'l.:-_ P _l : _TIE 315 a6l
Submitted to Public Health 1 :llmmturuh | 3= _— a5
Examined Departmentally e 518 — 518
| 602 315 017

|

Particulars of samples analysed by the Public Analyst.

0 = |

S

~CEENBURW

| Number Reported
| Awnalvsed | Genine againsi
Liquid Milk and Cream ' 46 | 25 21
Processed Milk and Products nlL,rnuI ir::rl:n . |
Milk (including ice cream) | (ER l 1 ; 2
Edible Fats and (ils i | 13 13 —
Preserves 4 5 . 22 z2 —
Tinmned, Fh:-tt]ml and l;'rnn:l I'I.r’.IL]l'H ey 47 44 3
Alcoholic Beverages ... et 13 13 —_—
Non-Algoholic Beverages ... A 24 24 -
Sugar and Flour Confectionery . . 8 8 -
Meat and Fish Products (not |:1L!mh o n:| I o d -
Vinegars, Pickles, and Sauces 23 22 1
Spices, Il.nmlrmg'ﬁ and Essences ... 21 21 =
Cereal Products - - -
Medicines, Dirogs, u‘lnr! "';ur"u.fl.ll Pre mel:m:l‘i 9 7 '
Miscellaneous ... e o 54 67 z
[ 361 330 31
I |

Proceedings were instituted against the vendors of samples as
follows :—

Possession of milk for sale containing added water 19.29,, 16.69,
13.09%,, 12.8%,, 10.9%,, 10.2%, and 10.0%;,. Fmed £15; Costs £19. 7s.—
Total, £34. 7s. 0d.

Selling of milk containing 7.5%; added water. Fined £5; Costs 5 gns.—
Total, £10. 5s. 0d.

Selling Ice Cream 449, deficient-in-fat. Fined £5. 0s. 0d,
48




INDEX

) page
Ambulance Service 32
Ante-Matal Care 23
B.C.G. Vaccination aga:nst Tuber-

culosis 4 18
Births : At AP H 11, 13
Blind and ]‘arhall}r Slghtul Per-

S0NS ; 21
Cancer 8,13, 20
Care ,&Imunnrs “Scrwce e D
Care of Mothers and Young

Children ... 23
Care of Premature Infants 25
Care of Unmarried Mothers :m{l

their Children 7 25
Causes of Death 12
Census, 1951 S = ]
Chief WVital Statistics for each

Sanitary District i 13
Child Welfare Centres 23
Deaths 7811, 12,13
Dental Care... o 25, 28, 27
Diphtheria Immunisation = 31
Epileptics and Spastics 22
Expectant and Nursing Mnt]wr-: 23
Family Planning Clinics 30
Food and Drugs 45
Forewaord 3
Gas and Air Analgesia 249
(General Statistics ... i
Health Visiting 30
Home Help Serviee 36
Homes for Disabled or DI:I Pcrs-uns 22
Home Nursing Service 31
Hospital Car Service 34
Housing : 45
Infant Mortality 8 13
Infectious IDiscases 14

Notifications of Inchtmub lllls-

eases (Table V) 14
Lunacy and Mental Treatment a7
Mass Radiography ... 18
Maternal Deaths 7.9
Maternity Outfits ... 25
Medical Officers of Health of Local

sanitary Authorities 5
Mental Deficiency ... a8
Mental Health Service 37
Midwives Services ... 28
Millk ... et 41

19

frage
Nurseries and Child Minders Regn-
lation Act, 1948 . 40
Nursing Fqn:lpml:nt iz 33
'\ummg Homes Registration 410
Oecupational Therapy for Tuber-
culous Persons 17
Occupation Centres for Mental
Defectives 410
Poliomyelitis 14
Population ... 3, 7,10, 13
Post-Natal Care 23
Premature Infants ... 25
Prevention of [llness, Care and
After-Care 17
Prevention of Illnuﬁ—Hcalth E {|l1-
cation " S
Relaxation Classes for Expectant
Maothers 28
Recuperative Holidays a5
Rural Water Supplies and Sew :.:‘agt"
Schemes i 43
Staff of the County Health Depart-
ment 4, 5
‘atandnr:lm-:l I{,ntu fnr I-.hrtlw aml
Deaths 8, 13
Statistics—General [
Statistics—Vital 7
Still Births ... 7.8
Traiming in Mothercraft 25
Tuberculosis 13, 15, 16, 19
Care Almoners Service .., 17
Mass Radiography o 18
Cecupational Therapy [ur T ulu T-
culous Persons 17
MNotifications, Deaths I
Prevention, Care and After-Care 17
Itehabilitation s 15
Unmarried Mothers 25
Vaccination 31
Vital Statistics ; 7
MNotes on Vital Hlatlatu ] 7
Table I—Birth Iate ; 11
Table [T—Death Itate ... 11
Table TIT—Causes of Death at
different periods of life : 12
Table IV—Chief Vital Statitics
for each Sanitary District 13
Water Sampling 43
Welghing Centres ... 24






